Therefore, the entire receivable is now required to be measured at fair value through profit or loss, with
subsequent changes in fair value recognised in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
each period until final settlement. The group previously presented such fair value changes in Revenue but will
now present them as ‘fair value gains/losses’. There was an immaterial impact on the statement of financial
performance and the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income arising from this change. In
addition, the group has assessed the impact of fair value gain and loss relating to provisionally priced invoices for
the current and prior financial year and have noted this impact to be immaterial and thus there was no
reclassification made in this regard. The impact on presentation and disclosure because of the adoption of IFRS 9
is as follows:

In summary, upon the adoption of IFRS 9, the group had the following required or elected reclassifications for
financial assets for prior periods:

2018   IFRS 9 Measurement Category

  IAS 39
Carrying Value

Fair value
through profit

or loss Amortized cost
Fair Value

through OCI

N$ ‘000

Loans and receivables 1 375 303  -   1 375 303   -

Trade receivables  118 000  -   118 000   -

Other receivables 227 150  -   227 150   -

1 720 453 - 1 720 453 -

2017   IFRS 9 Measurement Category

  IAS 39 Carrying
Value

Fair value
through profit

or loss Amortized cost
Fair Value

through OCI

N$ ‘000

Loans and receivables 497 147  -   497 147   -

Trade receivables 13 238  -   13 238   -

Other receivables 93 503  -   93 503   -

603 888 - 603 888 -

THL ZINC NAMIBIA HOLDINGS (PROPRIETARY) LIMITED

 15

CONSOLIDATED NOTES TO THE GROUP ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 March 2019

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

1.1 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

New and amended standards and interpretations (continued)

Financial liabilities

The group has not designated any financial liabilities as at fair value through profit or loss. There are no changes

[…]

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange
rates relates primarily to the group’s operating activities (when revenues or expenses are denominated in
currencies other than N$) and foreign denominated interest bearing borrowings. All sales are invoiced in USD.
Revenues collected in USD are paid into a USD denominated bank account and is only converted to N$ as and
when funds are needed.

The group’s policy is to only take cover on large foreign currency capital purchases with long lead times. The
group’s major exposure to foreign currency is to the United States Dollar (“USD”), in relation to trade receivables
and cash in its CFC bank account, both denominated in USD.

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the foreign exchange rate,
with all other variables held constant, of the company’s profit before tax due to changes in the carrying value of
monetary assets and liabilities at reporting date:

 Effect on profit before tax for the year ended
Increase / (decrease)

 Group Company

 2019 2018 2019 2018
 N$ ‘000 N$ ‘000 N$ ‘000 N$ ‘000

Increase / (decrease) in foreign exchange rate
+10% US$ to the N$ 119 270 720 50 207 115 - -
-10% US$ to the N$ (119 270 720)  (50 207 115) - -
+10% INR to the N$ - - - -
-10% INR to the N$ - - - -
+10% EUR to N$ - - - -
-10% EUR to N$ - - - -

The company has a very limited direct exposure to foreign currency risk. All transactions are in local currency,
and there are no foreign denominated bank accounts, loans, or receivables.

The group is exposed to mainly US Dollar currency.  The group’s policy is not to hedge such exposures as hedging
is not deemed appropriate. The exposure of the group’s financial assets and liabilities to currency risk is as
follows:

Financial assets
US$ 1 643 675 579 969 - -
N$ 1 079 406 1 649 458 999 740 1 000 204

[…]

CONSOLIDATED NOTES TO THE GROUP ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 March 2019

21. FINANCIAL RISK AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (continued)

Interest rate management

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The group's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates
primarily to the group’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

Borrowings, should these be required, will be requested from the holding company or from external parties and
interest rates are managed in accordance with the policies set down by the Vedanta Resources Ltd group
treasury function.

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion
of loans affected, based on the last two years’ historical rates and economic forecasters’ expectations of the
company’s profit before tax through the impact on floating rate borrowings and cash and cash equivalents (with
all other variables held constant).

 Effect on profit before tax for the year ended
Increase / (decrease)

 Group Company

 2019 2018 2019 2018
 N$ ‘000 N$ ‘000 N$ ‘000 N$ ‘000

Increase / (decrease) in foreign exchange rate
+10% interest rate 4 669 4 387 - -
-10% interest rate (4 669)  (4 387) - -

The company has a very limited direct exposure to interest rate risk.

Credit risk management

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer
contract, leading to a financial loss. The group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily
trade receivables) and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions,
foreign exchange transactions and other financial instruments.

The group trades only with recognised creditworthy third parties. It is the group’s policy that all customers who

[…]

manage these risks through the use of contract-based prices with customers. Most customer contracts are based
on the average LME (London Metal Exchange) price in the month of shipment plus a premium.

Sales are invoiced at the agreed LME price between the group and the customer. No changes to the agreed LME
price are made between the provisional and final invoice. Changes to the invoice relate only to the quantity and
quality of the goods after testing once the product is received by the customer. If the results of the tests are
significantly different to the test carried out by the group a third test is then carried out by an independent
laboratory before the invoice is finalised.

Commodity price sensitivity

The table below summarises the impact on profit before tax for changes in commodity prices on the fair value of
trade receivables (subject to provisional pricing).

The analysis is based on the assumption that the Zinc LME price moves 5% with all other variables held constant.
Reasonable possible movements in commodity prices were determined based on a review of the last two years’
historical prices and economic forecasters’ expectations.

 Effect on profit before tax for the year ended
Increase / (decrease)

 Group Company

 2019 2018 2019 2018
 N$ ‘000 N$ ‘000 N$ ‘000 N$ ‘000

Increase / (decrease) in Zinc LME price
+5% price 5 559 5 759 - -
-5% price (5 559)  (5 759) - -

THL ZINC NAMIBIA HOLDINGS (PROPRIETARY) LIMITED

 48

CONSOLIDATED NOTES TO THE GROUP ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 March 2019

21. FINANCIAL RISK AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (continued)

Fair values

Carrying value versus fair value

All non-current liabilities carrying amounts are a reasonable approximation of fair value.

Fair value hierarchy

The fair value of the financial instruments is included at the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid
to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

[…]

• Level 1 - Unadjusted quoted prices for financial assets and financial liabilities traded in an active market for
identical financial assets or financial liabilities.

• Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices included in level 1 that are observable for the financial asset or
financial liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).

• Level 3 - Inputs for the financial asset or financial liability that are not based on observable market data.

All financial instruments measured at fair value use Level 2 valuation techniques in both years.

There have been no transfers between fair value levels during the reporting period.

THL ZINC NAMIBIA HOLDINGS (PROPRIETARY) LIMITED

 49

21. FINANCIAL RISK AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (continued)

Categories of financial instruments

The following is a summary of the classification of financial instruments. The table shows the category under IAS
39 and the change under IFRS 9:

   IFRS 9 measurement category

  IAS 39 carrying
value

Fair value through
profit or loss

Amortised
cost

Fair value
through OCI

  N$’ 000   N$’ 000 N$’ 000 N$’ 000

At 31 March 2019
Loans and receivables

Loans to group companies 1 407 691 - 1 407 691 -

Amounts due by group companies 11 717 - 11 717 -

  - 1 419 408 -

Amortised cost

Trade and other receivables 351 561 - 351 561 -

Trade and other payables (654 004) - (654 004) -

Loans from group companies (134 123) - (134 123) -

Amounts owed to group companies ( 3 648) - (3 648) -

  - (440 214) -

Other

Cash and cash equivalents 1 024 104

Other non-financial assets 2 304 816

Property, plant and equipment and intangible
assets

1 787 010

Investments 7 219

Inventories 510 587

Other non-financial liabilities (513 348)

Environmental restoration provision (85 096)

Decommissioning provision (428 252)

Total equity (3 794 668)

THL ZINC NAMIBIA HOLDINGS (PROPRIETARY) LIMITED

 50

21. FINANCIAL RISK AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (continued)

Categories of financial instruments (continued)

The following is a summary of the classification of financial instruments. The table shows the category under IAS
39 and the change under IFRS 9:

   IFRS 9 measurement category

  IAS 39 carrying
value

Fair value through
profit or loss

Amortised cost Fair value
through OCI

  N$’ 000   N$’ 000 N$’ 000 N$’ 000

At 31 March 2018
Loans and receivables

Loans to group companies 1 329 124 - 1 329 124 -

Amounts due by group companies 13 908 - 13 908 -

Other non-current assets 32 272 - 32 272

  - 1 375 304 -

Amortised cost

Trade and other receivables 345 150 - 345 150 -

Trade and other payables (352 804) - (352 804) -

Loans from group companies (48 336) - (48 336) -

Amounts owed to group companies ( 1 902) - (1 902) -

  - (57 892) -

Other

Cash and cash equivalents 573 866

Other non-financial assets 2 085 994

Property, plant and equipment and intangible
assets

1 648 454

Investments 7 135

Inventories 430 405

Other non-financial liabilities (420 903)

Environmental restoration provision (74 172)

Decommissioning provision (346 731)

Total equity (3 556 369)

THL ZINC NAMIBIA HOLDINGS (PROPRIETARY) LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED NOTES TO THE GROUP ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 March 2019

 51

21. FINANCIAL RISK AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (continued)